# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

**CHAP. 27** 

#### Chapter 25

RESOLVE, Closing Big Benson Pond, County of Piscataquis, to Ice Fishing.

Big Benson pond; closed to ice fishing. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation to close Big Benson pond, in the town of Bowerbank and Elliottsville plantation, county of Piscataquis, to ice fishing.

Effective August 8, 1953

#### Chapter 26

RESOLVE, Closing Parker Pond, Cumberland County, to Ice Fishing.

Parker pond; closed to ice fishing. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation to close Parker pond, situated wholly in the town of Casco, county of Cumberland, to all ice fishing except during the months of February and March.

Effective August 8, 1953

#### Chapter 27

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Nubble Pond and Its Tributaries in Cumberland County.

Nubble pond and tributaries; fishing regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Nubble pond, Cumberland county, to fly fishing only, from the time the ice goes out in the spring until October 1st of each year; and closing the tributaries to said pond to all fishing.

No person shall take, catch or kill in any one day on Nubble pond in the town of Raymond, more than 4 fish, nor shall any one person have in his possession at any time more than 4 fish or 4 pounds in all of salmon, trout, or togue, unless one individual fish caught shall weigh more than 4 pounds, or unless the last fish caught increases the combined weight thereof to more than 4 pounds. Provided, further, that no person shall take, catch,

CHAP. 29

RESOLVES, 1953

kill or have in his possession at any time except as provided for by the rules and regulations of the department:

- I. A salmon or togue less than 14 inches in length.
- II. A trout less than 7 inches in length.

Effective August 8, 1953

#### Chapter 28

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Coffee Pond, Cumberland County.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves passed by the legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment; and

Whereas, Coffee pond is a small pond and there is danger of the fish being depleted between the 15th of April and the time this resolve would go into effect unless passed as an emergency measure; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the constitution and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Coffee pond; fishing regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation limiting the daily bag limit on salmon, trout and togue in Coffee pond, Cumberland county, to 2 fish per person per day, all other fish under the general law.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 13, 1953

#### Chapter 29

RESOLVE, Authorizing the State Tax Assessor to Convey by Sale Certain Interest of the State in Lands in the Unorganized Territory.

State tax assessor authorized to convey land. Resolved: That the state tax assessor be, and hereby is, authorized to convey by sale certain inter-